MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 19

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Bar Harbor, and due certificate filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective February 19, 1959

Chapter 18

AN ACT Extending the Territory of Brunswick Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that additional sewers should be provided to the inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick beyond the limit of the present territory of the Brunswick Sewer District; and

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary for the health of the inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1947, c. 77, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section 1 of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1951, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. The Brunswick Sewer District created. The territory in the Town of Brunswick within a radius of 11/4 13/4 miles from the present town hall, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Brunswick Sewer District, hereinafter called the district, for the purpose of providing and maintaining within the district a sewer system and suitable sewers, drains and sewage disposal plants, and with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations, or necessary for the accomplishment of these purposes; provided, however, that nothing contained in this act shall be construed so as to vest the district with any duty of providing or maintaining catch basins or drainage of public ways.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 19, 1959

Chapter 19

AN ACT to Repeal Incorporation of the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 176, repealed. Chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended by chapter 238 of the private and special laws

of 1901, by chapter 59 of the private and special laws of 1921, by chapter 60 of the private and special laws of 1933, by chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1935 and by chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1951, creating and perpetuating the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation, and all other acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, are repealed.

Sec. 2. Powers, duties, etc. vested in Town of Fryeburg. Immediately after this act becomes fully effective, all the assets, property, both real and personal, and records of the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation and its various departments shall become the property of and title thereto shall be vested in the Town of Fryeburg, and said town shall automatically assume and carry on all the functions of the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation and of all its departments, and shall assume all the liabilities and obligations outstanding against said corporation and its departments, and said town is authorized and empowered to raise funds by loan or taxation from time to time, if found necessary, to carry on said functions and defray the indebtedness thereof, if any, and all valid contracts and any and all indebtedness of said Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation as may have existed prior to the fully effective date of this act, shall be assumed, executed and carried out according to the terms thereof by the Town of Fryeburg.

Sec. 3. Effective date; referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Fryeburg and of said Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation at annual or special meetings thereof held within 2 years after the effective date of this act, provided that the warrants calling such meetings contain appropriate articles for that purpose. Such meetings shall be called and conducted according to the law governing annual and special meetings of said town and said Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation, except that voting on the articles relating to this act shall be accomplished by written ballot to be prepared for said meetings respectively by the town clerk and the clerk of said Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation. Said town clerk and said clerk of the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation shall prepare proper ballots upon which the subject matter of this act shall be reduced to the following question:

"Shall the act to Repeal Incorporation of the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation, passed by the 99th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters of said town and of said corporation shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall become fully effective on the first Monday in March next following the date that certificates of the result of each vote is filed with the Secretary of State to the effect that this act is accepted by both the inhabitants of the Town of Fryeburg and the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation by a majority of the legal voters present and voting at meetings called for the purpose of considering such question, but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act in said town meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the last preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote taken at the meetings above specified shall be declared in open meeting by the municipal officers of said town and by the assessors of said corporation, and a certificate of the result of the vote, if in the affirmative, shall be filed by the clerk of said town and by the clerk of said Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation with the Secretary of State.

CHAP. 20

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

Upon receipt of certificates from each of said clerks showing an affirmative result of the votes at their respective meetings, the Secretary of State shall thereupon transmit to the town clerk of the Town of Fryeburg a copy of this act, with a certificate attached thereto to the effect that affirmative results have been reported by said town clerk and by the clerk of the Fryeburg Village Fire Corporation, and setting the date at which this act shall become fully effective in accordance with its terms. Such certificate when received by said town clerk shall thereupon, within 30 days after its receipt, be recorded in the Western District Oxford County Registry of Deeds, and after record be filed with the town records of said Town of Fryeburg.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 20

AN ACT to Extend the Territorial Limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and

Whereas, in order to provide adequate water supply to additional territory the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in order to provide such service it is necessary that the district be able to assess taxes by April 1, 1959; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 54, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits. All that part of the territory in the Town of Dover-Foxcroft in the county of Piscataquis embraced within the following bounds and limits, which is not included in the present territory and corporate limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District, together with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby added to and made a part of said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, with and subject to all rights, privileges and obligations of said corporation:

Beginning at the southeast corner of lot 8, range 1, in that part of said town which was formerly Foxcroft; thence running northerly on the east line of lot 8, range 1, about 410 feet to the southerly line of the Bangor & Aroostook railroad right-of-way; thence westerly on the southerly line of said Bangor & Aroostook railroad right-of-way 700 feet; thence north, parallel to the east line of said lot 8, range 1, about 140 rods to the north line of said lot; thence northerly in a continuation of said last named line 1,150 feet; thence westerly, parallel with the